

No. 07-591

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

LUIS E. MELENDEZ-DIAZ,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE MASSACHUSETTS APPEALS COURT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

MARTHA COAKLEY  
Attorney General

JAMES J. ARGUIN\*  
David S. Friedman  
Assistant Attorneys General  
One Ashburton Place  
Boston, MA 02108-1598  
(617) 727-2200

\*Counsel of Record

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 10

ARGUMENT ..... 13

A. Drug analysis certificates are nontestimonial and do not implicate the principal evil the Confrontation Clause was intended to prevent ..... 14

    1. Drug analysis certificates are nontestimonial because they merely establish the physical nature of a substance and do not accuse anyone of wrongdoing..... 16

    2. Drug analysis certificates are nontestimonial because they do not involve, and are not analogous to, *ex parte* examinations of witnesses – the principal evil the Confrontation Clause was designed to prevent ..... 28

    3. The Court’s decisions do not support Petitioner’s overbroad interpretation of the Confrontation Clause ..... 32

B.	Drug analysis certificates are akin to the types of official and business records admissible at common law, including coroner’s reports about the physical condition of a body .....	35
1.	The common law official records exception covered all records made pursuant to a duty imposed by law.....	36
2.	The common law business records exception was not limited to a party’s shopbooks but extended to all regular entries .....	45
3.	The common law treatment of coroner’s reports also supports the admission of drug analysis certificates without live testimony.....	51
C.	Admission of the drug analysis certificates did not offend the Confrontation Clause because Petitioner had the opportunity to challenge the analysis and confront the analysts who prepared the certificates.....	54
1.	Petitioner had ample opportunity to challenge the validity of the test results and confront the analysts but chose not to do so.....	55
2.	The necessities of trial and the adversary process do not support Petitioner’s absolutist approach to confrontation .....	59

D. If admission of the drug analysis certificates violated Petitioner’s confrontation right, the state courts should determine in the first instance whether the error was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt ..... 66

CONCLUSION..... 68

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Belford, Clarke &amp; Co. v. Scribner</i> , 144 U.S. 488 (1892) .....	42n
<i>Bohsancurt v. Eisenberg</i> , 129 P.3d 471 (Ariz. 2006) .....	44, 49
<i>Bracey v. Commonwealth</i> , 89 S.E. 144 (Va. 1916) .....	41
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968) .....	21n
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970) .....	18n, 28
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984) .....	25
<i>Campos v. State</i> , 256 S.W.3d 757 (Tex. Ct. App. 2008).....	13n
<i>Canavan’s Case</i> , 733 N.E.2d 1042 (Mass. 2000) .....	56
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973) .....	59
<i>Commonwealth v. Arroyo</i> , 810 N.E.2d 1201 (Mass. 2004) .....	56
<i>Commonwealth v. Berrio</i> , 687 N.E.2d 644 (Mass. App. Ct. 1997).....	2
<i>Commonwealth v. Carter</i> , 932 A.2d 1261 (Pa. 2007).....	48n, 50, 51
<i>Commonwealth v. Dawson</i> , 504 N.E.2d 1056 (Mass. 1987) .....	66
<i>Commonwealth v. Harvard</i> , 253 N.E.2d 346 (Mass. 1969) .....	42n
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 589 N.E.2d 328 (Mass. App. Ct. 1992).....	2

<i>Commonwealth v. Mahar</i> , 722 N.E.2d 461 (Mass. 2000) .....	57
<i>Commonwealth v. McNickles</i> , 753 N.E.2d 131 (Mass. 2001) .....	56
<i>Commonwealth v. Patterson</i> , 840 N.E.2d 12 (Mass. 2005) .....	3, 57
<i>Commonwealth v. Slavski</i> , 140 N.E. 465 (Mass. 1923) .....	36, 37, 41
<i>Commonwealth v. Verde</i> , 827 N.E.2d 701 (Mass. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Zimmerman</i> , 804 N.E.2d 336 (Mass. 2004) .....	56
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988) .....	19, 31, 66
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1610 (2008) .....	63
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cruz v. New York</i> , 481 U.S. 186 (1987) .....	32
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986) .....	66
<i>Denoso v. State</i> , 156 S.W.3d 166 (Tex. Ct. App. 2005) .....	13n
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 223 U.S. 442 (1912) .....	34n
<i>Douglas v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 415 (1965) .....	21n
<i>Dutton v. Evans</i> , 400 U.S. 74 (1970) .....	33, 62, 63
<i>Evanston v. Gunn</i> , 99 U.S. 660 (1878) .....	39n

<i>Garcia v. Texas</i> , 833 S.W.2d 564 (Tex. Ct. App. 1992) .....	44
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2678 (2008) .....	30, 41, 51, 52
<i>Goebel v. Warner Transp.</i> , 612 N.W.2d 18 (S.D. 2000) .....	7
<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> , 523 U.S. 185 (1998) .....	24
<i>Heike v. United States</i> , 192 F. 83 (2d Cir. 1911), <i>aff'd</i> , 227 U.S. 131 (1913) .....	36
<i>Idaho v. Wright</i> , 497 U.S. 805 (1990) .....	14, 21n
<i>Kay v. United States</i> , 255 F.2d 476 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 358 U.S. 825 (1958) .....	42n, 63
<i>King v. Aickles</i> , 168 Eng. Rep. 297 (1785) .....	38, 39, 40
<i>Kirby v. United States</i> , 174 U.S. 47 (1899) .....	33, 34
<i>Lee v. Illinois</i> , 476 U.S. 530 (1986) .....	20, 21n, 58, 66
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999) .....	21n, 27
<i>Magruder v. Commonwealth</i> , 657 S.E.2d 113 (Va.), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 07-11191 (U.S. June 6, 2008) .....	63
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990) .....	26, 59
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895) .....	59, 60, 61, 63
<i>Michels v. Commonwealth</i> , 624 S.E.2d 675 (Va. Ct. App. 2006) .....	21, 27
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 472 S.E.2d 74 (Ga. 1996) .....	48n



<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959) .....	31n
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989) .....	8
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997) .....	55
<i>Palmer v. Hoffman</i> , 318 U.S. 109 (1943) .....	49
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987) .....	20
<i>People v. Durio</i> , 794 N.Y.S.2d 863 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005).....	60
<i>People v. Geier</i> , 161 P.3d 104 (Cal.), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 07-7770 (U.S. Nov. 14, 2007).....	13n, 23, 24, 27, 40
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 18 Cal. Rptr. 3d 230 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004) .....	13n
<i>People v. Porter</i> , 362 N.Y.S.2d 249 (N.Y. App. Div. 1974).....	48n
<i>People v. Rawlins</i> , 884 N.E.2d 1019 (N.Y.), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 07-10845 (U.S. May 9, 2008) .....	13n, 16, 21, 23, 30, 31, 44, 50, 61
<i>People v. Tsombanidis</i> , 601 N.E.2d 1124 (Ill. Ct. App. 1992).....	48n
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965) .....	21n
<i>Price v. Lord Torrington</i> , 2 Ld. Raym. 873 (1703) .....	46
<i>Pruitt v. State</i> , 954 So.2d 611 (Ala. Crim. App. 2006).....	13n, 48n, 61
<i>Radtke v. Taylor</i> , 210 P. 863 (Or. 1922).....	47n
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987) .....	24

<i>Robertson v. Commonwealth</i> , 175 S.E.2d 260 (Va. 1970) .....	42n
<i>Robertson v. Cox</i> , 320 F. Supp. 900 (W.D. Va. 1970) .....	42n
<i>Ryan v. Miller</i> , 303 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>Schell v. Fauche</i> , 138 U.S. 562 (1891) .....	39
<i>Smart v. Williams</i> , Comb. 247 (1694) .....	46
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	58
<i>State v. Cao</i> , 626 S.E.2d 301 (N.C. Ct. App. 2006).....	13n, 49n
<i>State v. Christian</i> , 895 P.2d 676 (N.M. 1995) .....	30, 48n
<i>State v. Crager</i> , 879 N.E.2d 745 (Ohio 2007), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 07-10191 (U.S. Mar. 26, 2008) .....	13n, 48n, 50n
<i>State v. Craig</i> , 853 N.E.2d 621 (Ohio 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1374 (2007) .....	13n
<i>State v. Cosgrove</i> , 436 A.2d 33 (Conn. 1980) .....	48n, 50
<i>State v. Crow</i> , 974 P.2d 100 (Kan. 1999) .....	60
<i>State v. Cutro</i> , 618 S.E.2d 890 (S.C. 2005) .....	13n
<i>State v. Dedman</i> , 102 P.3d 628 (N.M. 2004) .....	13n, 43
<i>State v. Dowdy</i> , 58 S.E. 1002 (N.C. 1907) .....	36
<i>State v. Forte</i> , 629 S.E.2d 137 (N.C.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 557 (2006) .....	13n, 24, 49n

<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 982 So.2d 672 (Fla.), petition for cert. filed, 77 U.S.L.W. 3075 (U.S. July 29, 2008) (No. 08-132) .....	49n
<i>State v. King</i> , 146 P.3d 1274 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2006).....	33n
<i>State v. Kreck</i> , 542 P.2d 782 (Wash. 1975).....	42n, 48n
<i>State v. Larochelle</i> , 297 A.2d 223 (N.H. 1972) .....	42n
<i>State v. Malott</i> , Nos. 2007-02-006-8, 2008 WL 1932428 (Ohio Ct. App. May 5, 2008).....	13n, 49n
<i>State v. March</i> , 216 S.W.3d 663 (Mo.), cert. dismissed, 128 S. Ct. 1441 (2007).....	48n
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 790 A.2d 144 (N.J. 2002) .....	55
<i>State v. Musser</i> , 721 N.W.2d 734 (Iowa 2006) .....	13n
<i>State v. Norman</i> , 125 P.3d 15 (Or. Ct. App. 2005) .....	44
<i>State v. O'Maley</i> , 932 A.2d 1 (N.H.), petition for cert. filed, No. 07-7577 (U.S. Nov. 7, 2007).....	13n, 23, 61
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 7 La. Ann. 83 (La. 1852).....	53
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 323 S.E.2d 316 (N.C. 1984) .....	44
<i>State v. Snider</i> , 541 P.2d 1204 (Mont. 1975) .....	42n
<i>State v. Sosa</i> , 800 P.2d 839 (Wash. Ct. App. 1990) .....	48n
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 486 S.W.2d 239 (Mo. 1972), abrogated by <i>State v. March</i> , 216 S.W.3d 663 (Mo. 2007) ....	48n

<i>State v. Torello</i> , 131 A. 429 (Conn. 1925) .....	41
<i>Sutton v. Gregory</i> , Peake Add. Cas. 150 (1797).....	47
<i>Taylor v. O' Grady</i> , 888 F.2d 1189 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	8
<i>Tennessee v. Street</i> , 471 U.S. 409 (1985) .....	67
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 914 A.2d 1 (D.C. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 241 (2007) .....	47n
<i>Torres v. State</i> , 18 S.W.2d 179 (Tex. Crim. App. 1929).....	42
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 855 F.2d 1353 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	48n
<i>United States v. Beasley</i> , 438 F.2d 1279 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 404 U.S. 866 (1971) .....	22, 42n
<i>United States v. De La Cruz</i> , 514 F.3d 121 (1st Cir.), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 77 U.S.L.W. 3009 (U.S. June 23, 2008) (No. 07-1602) .....	13n, 48n
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 460 F.3d 920 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	13n, 27, 48n
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 45 C.M.R. 353 (C.M.A. 1972) .....	48n
<i>United States v. Feliz</i> , 467 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1323 (2007) .....	13n, 48n, 49
<i>United States v. Frattini</i> , 501 F.2d 1234 (2d Cir. 1974).....	48n
<i>United States v. Garnett</i> , 122 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	48n
<i>United States v. Gilbert</i> , 774 F.2d 962 (9th Cir. 1985).....	42, 44
<i>United States v. Inadi</i> , 475 U.S. 387 (1986) .....	57, 57n, 62

<i>United States v. Johns</i> , 4 U.S. 412 (1806) .....	38
<i>United States v. Moon</i> , 512 F.3d 359 (7th Cir.), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 76 U.S.L.W. 3557 (U.S. Apr. 2, 2008) (No. 07-1251) .....	30n, 61
<i>United States v. Oates</i> , 560 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	42, 44
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 484 U.S. 554 (1988) .....	58
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 491 F.2d 517 (8th Cir. 1973) .....	48n
<i>United States v. Quezada</i> , 754 F.2d 1190 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	43
<i>United States v. Rith</i> , 164 F.3d 1323 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 827 (1999) .....	58
<i>United States v. Rosa</i> , 11 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 511 U.S. 1042 (1994) .....	44
<i>United States v. Roulette</i> , 75 F.3d 418 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 853 (1996) .....	48n
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967) .....	34n
<i>United States v. Ware</i> , 247 F.2d 698 (7th Cir. 1957) .....	48n
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 498 F.3d 225 (4th Cir.), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 07-8291 (U.S. Dec. 14, 2007) .....	13n, 30
<i>Welsh v. Barrett</i> , 15 Mass. 380 (1819) .....	46
<i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U.S. 346 (1992) .....	15, 18n, 57, 62
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 594 (1994) .....	21n
<i>Woodnoth v. Lord Cobham</i> , Bunb. 180 (1724) .....	47

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. VI ..... 14  
art. 12, Massachusetts Declaration of Rights..... 57

**Statutory Provisions**

Ark. Code Ann § 12-12-313(d)(2) (2008)..... 65  
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 21a-283(b) (2006) ..... 65  
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 94C, § 32A (2006)..... 1  
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 94C, § 32E(b)(1) (2006) ..... 1  
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 111, § 12 (2003) ..... 1, 29  
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 111, § 13 (2003) .....1, 51, 64  
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 233, § 78 (2000) ..... 51  
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 261, § 27B (2004)..... 3, 56  
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 261, § 27D (2004) ..... 56  
St. 1910, ch. 495, §§ 1-2 ..... 55  
St. 1913, ch. 288..... 51

**Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 803(6) ..... 50  
Fed. R. Evid. 803(8) .....42, 43, 44, 45  
Fed. R. Evid. 806..... 57, 57n  
Mass. R. Crim. P. 14 .....3, 55, 56  
Mass. R. Crim. P. 17 ..... 3, 57  
Mass. R. Crim. P. 41 ..... 3, 56

## Legal Treatises

A. Amar, <i>The Constitution and Criminal Procedure First Principles</i> (1997) .....	18
3 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1786) .....	28
4 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1786) .....	38
1 J. Chitty, <i>Practical Treatise on the Criminal Law</i> (1826) .....	37, 38
1 T. Cooley, <i>Treatise on Constitutional Limitations</i> (8th ed. 1927) .....	36, 37
2 P. Giannelli & E. Imwinkelried, <i>Scientific Evidence</i> (4th ed. 2007) .....	7, 30n, 60n
G. Gilbert, <i>Law of Evidence</i> (1801) .....	41
M. Graham, <i>Handbook of Federal Evidence</i> , (6th ed. Supp. 2008) .....	20
4 W. Hawkins, <i>Treatise on Pleas of the Crown</i> (7th ed. 1795) .....	38
J. Jervis, <i>Archbold's Summary of the Law Relating to Pleading and Evidence in Criminal Cases</i> (1846) .....	54
L. MacNally, <i>Rules of Evidence on Pleas of the Crown</i> (1802) .....	39
T. Peake, <i>Compendium of the Law of Evidence</i> (5th ed. 1822) .....	36, 37
S. Phillips, <i>Treatise on the Law of Evidence</i> (1816) .....	52
1 T. Starkie, <i>Practical Treatise on the Law of Evidence</i> (1826) .....	37, 39n, 41
1 J. Stephen, <i>History of the Criminal Law of England</i> (1883) .....	18
2 J. Strong, <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> (5th ed. 1999) .....	47, 49, 50

2 Z. Swift, <i>System of the Laws of the State of Connecticut</i> (1795).....	38
1 J. Wigmore, <i>Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> (Tillers ed. 1983) .....	38
5 J. Wigmore, <i>Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> (Chadbourn ed. 1974).....	37, 39, 41, 45, 46, 47, 50, 63
30 C. Wright & K. Graham, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> (1997) .....	19
30A C. Wright & K. Graham, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> (Supp. 2007).....	22n, 23, 28

**Other Authorities**

A. Amar, <i>Sixth Amendment First Principles</i> , 84 Geo. L. J. 641 (1996).....	23, 24
Brief of Amici Curiae Attorney General et al., <i>Commonwealth v. Verde</i> , No. SJC-09320, 2004 WL 3421947 (2004).....	60n
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>50 Largest Crime Labs, 2002</i> (2004), available at <a href="http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/abstract/50lcl02.htm">http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/abstract/50lcl02.htm</a> .....	62n
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Drug and Crime Facts</i> , available at <a href="http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/dcf/ptrpa.htm">http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/dcf/ptrpa.htm</a> .....	60n
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Felony Sentences in State Courts, 2004</i> (2007), <a href="http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/fssc04.pdf">http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/fssc04.pdf</a> .....	62n
Z. Chafee, <i>The Blessings of Liberty</i> (1956) .....	31
P. Giannelli, <i>Admissibility of Laboratory Reports in Criminal Trials: The Reliability of Scientific Proof</i> , 49 Ohio St. L. J. 671 (1998).....	42, 48



K. Graham, <i>Confrontation Stories: Raleigh on the Mayflower</i> , 3 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 209 (2005) .....	19, 27
M. Graham, <i>Crawford/Davis "Testimonial" Interpreted, Removing the Clutter; Application Summary</i> , 62 U. Miami L. Rev. 811 (2008) .....	13, 22n, 23, 27, 29
J. Grant, <i>Trustworthiness Standard for the Public Records and Reports Hearsay Exception</i> , 12 W. St. U. L. Rev. 53 (1984) .....	43
D. Greenblatt, M.D., <i>Urine Drug Testing: What Does it Test?</i> , 23 New Eng. L. Rev. 651 (1988-89) .....	8
E. Imwinkelried, <i>Should the Courts Incorporate a Best Evidence Rule Into the Standard Determining the Admissibility of Scientific Testimony?</i> , 50 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 19 (1999) ..	7
R. Jonakait, <i>"Witnesses" in the Confrontation Clause: Crawford v. Washington, Noah Webster, and Compulsory Process</i> , 79 Temp. L. Rev. 155 (2006) .....	19
R. Kry, <i>Confrontation under the Marian Statutes: Response to Professor Davies</i> , 72 Brook. L. Rev. 493 (2007) .....	46, 47
T. Massaro, <i>Dignity Value of Face-to-Face Confrontations</i> , 40 U. Fla. L. Rev. 863 (1988) .....	22n
W. McNeill, <i>Testimony Taken Before a Corner Considered as Evidence</i> , 42 Am. L. Register & Rev. 264 (1894) .....	52
J. Mnookin, <i>Expert Evidence and the Confrontation Clause After Crawford v. Washington</i> , 15 J.L. & Pol'y, 791 (2007) .....	22n, 53, 61

B. Morin, <i>Science, Crawford, and Testimonial Hearsay: Applying the Confrontation Clause to Laboratory Reports</i> , 85 B.U. L. Rev. 1243 (2005) .....	23
R. Mosteller, <i>Remaking Confrontation Clause and Hearsay Doctrine Under the Challenge of Child Sexual Abuse Prosecution</i> , 1993 U. Ill. L. Rev. 691 (1993) .....	19, 22n
R. Mosteller, <i>“Testimonial” and the Formalistic Definition-The Case for an “Accusatorial” Fix</i> , 20 Crim. Just. 14 (2005) .....	23n
S. Rapalje & R. Lawrence, <i>Dictionary of American and English Law</i> 1239 (1888) .....	52
Scientific Working Group for Analysis of Seized Drugs, <i>Recommendations</i> (3rd. ed. 2007) .....	7
I. Stone, <i>Capabilities of Modern Forensic Laboratories</i> , 25 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 659 (1984) .....	40
A. Torchin, <i>Multidimensional Framework for the Analysis of Testimonial Hearsay under Crawford v. Washington</i> , 94 Geo. L. J. 581 (2006) .....	22n
P. Westen, <i>Confrontation Clause and Compulsory Process: A Unified Theory of Evidence for Criminal Cases</i> , 91 Harv. L. Rev. 567 (1978) .....	63, 64
